- 6/5/03-

(4-683.)

Mineral Survey No. 2054

Lot No.

Present Land District.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

Rainbow Gold Mining Cong

KNOWN AS THE

Black Diamond & Norfolk Prine Grove Mining District,

Yarafrai County, Arzona . Township 11 N , Range 1 W unsurveyed Surveyed under instructions dated man 25 1 905 by William & Merrett.
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor

Survey commenced April 14 th

Address of clarinant J. A. Bowman. Alty Crown, Kriy, Amjona Ties vount stock May 24-

Feet. Reginning at Cor. No. 1

Identical with the S.E.Cor.of the loc.and with Cor.No.2 Sur.No.1236 Clipper lode.

A Granite stone 12X14X26 ins.set 14 ins.in the ground with mound of stones, chiseled, B-D-1-2054: Whence:U.S.M.M No.1-P-G.brs.S 18°.39'W 3418.13 feet.

A Pine tree 18 ins.diam.scribed X-B-T-B-D-1-2054 brs.

N 14°.00'W 37 feet.No other bearings available.

Loc.cor.Cak post 4X4Xins X 5 ft. in mound of stones.

Loc.cor.Cak post 4X4Xins X 5 ft. in mound of stones.

Cor.No.2 sur.No.1236 Clipper lode is an oak post 3 ft.

above the ground in mound of stones scribed C-2-1236.

Thence N 34°.08'E Va.14°.E

1100 Cor. No. 1 Norfolk lode of this sur.

1500 To Cor. No. 2.

Identical with the loc.

A Granite stone 10X10X26 ins.set 14 ins.in the ground with mound of stones, chiseled R-D-2-2054.

No bearings available.

Loc. Cor. an oak post 4X4ins. X 5 ft.in mound.

Thence N 41°.30°W

the mount off

300 N.F.C.

600 To Cor. Cor. No. 3

Identical with the loc,

A Granite stone 8X8X24 ins.set 12 ins.in the ground, with mound of stones, chiseled B-D-3-2054. Whence:-

N 24°.00'E 42 feet.

A N-B-R-B-D-3-2054 chiseled on granite rock in place 2 ft. above ground brs.N 67°.30'W 17.3 feet.

Thence S 34°.08'W Va. 14°.E

1500 To Cor. No. 4

Identical with the loc. and with Cor. No. 3 Sur. No. 1236 Clipper lode.

A Granite stone 3X8X24 ins.set 12 ins.in the ground, with

mound of stones, chiseled B-D-4-2054. Whence:-

A Pine tree 6 ins.diam.scribed X-B-T-B-D-4-2054 brs.

S 72° .W 16. feet.

A Pine tree 10 ins.diam.scribed X-B-T-B-D-4-2054 brs.

S 16°.W 12.5 feet.

Loc. Gor. an oak post 4X4ins. by 4 ft. in mound of stones. Cor. No. 3 Sur. No. 1236 Clipper lode is an oak post 4X4X30 ins. above the ground, scribed C-3-1236.

Thence S. 419.30'E. Va. 14°.E

500 - S.H.C.

666 To Cor. No. 1 the place of beginning.

NORFOLK LODE.

Reginning at cor.No.1

Identical with the S.W.Cor. of the loc.

A Granite stone 10 X10 X24 ins, set 12 ins.in the ground with mound of stones, chiseled, N-1-2054: Whence:U.S.MM.No.1P.G.brs.S 220 W4486. Feet.

Wo begrings available. Loc. Cor. mon. of stones 3%3 ft.

Thence N 34°.08°E

400 Cor. No. 2 Black Diamond lode of this sur.

1500 To Cor. No. 2.

Identical with the loc. .

A X-N-2-2054 chiseled on granite rock in place 2ft.above the ground ,with mound of stones. Whence:-

S 43°. H 10.9 feet. No other hearings available.

Loc.cor.A pine post 4X4 ins X 5 ft.in mound of stones.

Thence S 55°.52'E Va.14°.E

300. N.E.C.

600 To dom. No. 3.

Identical with the loc.

A Granite stone 8X12X24 ins.set 12 ins.in the ground with mound of stones, chiseled N-3-2054. No bearings available.

Los. Cor. A Pone Dost 4X4 ins. X 5 ft. in mound of stones.

Thence S 34°.08'W

1500-

To Cor. No.4.

Identical with the loc.X-N-4-2054 chiseled on granite.

rock in place 18X24X10 instabove the ground with mound
of stones. Whence:-

... X-N-4-2054 chiseled on granite rock in place brs,

N 79°.45 W 3.5 Leot No othe bearings available. Look, Cor, how. of Slovis 3x3 feet.

· Thence N 55°,52'W

300

S. E.C.

600

To cor. No. 1 the place of beginning.

AREA.

Total and net area Black Diamond lode 20.015 acrea.

Total area of lode claim 40.676

The Black Diamond lode is bounded on the S.W.by sur. No. 1236 Clipper lode, all the rest of the claim is bounded by U.S.Land.

Pais claim is located on unsurveyed land approximately in T.11 M.R.1 W.G.& S.R.B.& M.Pine Grove Mining District. Yavapai County Arizona.

Black Diamond ledge brs. N 34°.08'E 1500 ft.fromS.E.G. Norfolk ledge brs. N 34°.08'E 1500 feet.from S.E.G.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim placed thereon by the claimants and their granters, is not less than five hundred dollars for each lode, and that said improvements consist of:

Black Diamond lode.

Nol Dis. shaft which brs. N 34°08E 240 ft.from S.E.C.

No.2 Tunnel which brs.S 55°.50'W 515 ft.from Cor.No.2

5X7X 75 ft.course S 49°.30 V/ .. value \$600.00

INSTRUMENT.

This survey was hade with a surley Light Mountain Solar Transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by airest solar observations. The distances were measured with 100-ft. and 500-ft. steel tapes.

William AfMernt

en ex

, and a math that

19'

1

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

Λ list of the names of the individuals emp	loyed by William & Murutt
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to ass	ist in running, measuring, and marking the lines
corners and boundaries described in the forego	ing field notes of the survey of the mining claim
of Rainbow Gold M	ming Company
known as the Black Drawn	ming Company
and showing the respective capacities in which	
	RAMunito, Chainman.
	, Chainman.
	, Cnathmack.
	, Fiagman.
	OF ASSISTANTS.
WE RAMER	ill g
and, do sol	emnly swear that we assisted William
	uty Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and
	or Rambou Gold
Mining Compan	y
	, known as the
Black Demand	TNorfolk, represented
<u> </u>	reyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under
	n all respects, to the best of our knowledge and
	he corner and boundary monuments established
	hed by the United States Surveyor-General for
Aryma	
	Roft Amenit Chainman.
	, Chainman.
	, Axman .
	, Flagman.
Quhqanihad and s	sworn to by the above-named persons before me
	the day of April 1905
My Commi Exp	Wolf Merritt
Ale la 1514/1905	Notary Public

FINAL OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I, William H Munt , U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for Angria ,, dated
States Surveyor General for Angres , dated March 25th 1905, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of Rainbow Gold Mining Company
Claim of Rainbow Gold Minning Confrang known as the Black Diamond & Norfolk ,
Black Diamond & Norfolk
situate in Prince Grave Mining District,
situate in Price Grave Mining District, Gravafini County, Aryma, in Section Township No. // A. Range No. I W unourveyed.
, Township No. // N. Range No. / W warsurveyed
and designated as Survey No. 2054 , as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or the ita grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
William H Brint
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
111:01: 11/ha 4t
Subscribed and sworn to by the said William Hamit
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me a notary Public, in and
for youapai County arizona this twelfth
Zila O. Brown
mmission Expires nov. 1-1905. Julia O. Brown Oublie

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We, W. O. Elliott and O C Byrns
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: That we are acquainted with the
Black Deamend & Norfolks mining claim, situate in Prine Grove
mining district, Journal County, Arizona Territory, for which
Rainbow Gold Anning Company
hams made application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions of the Act of Congress
approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improvements made thereon by the applicants and
for cash dain grantor. exceed five hundred dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested
in said mine. W. J. Elliott
in said mine. W. J. Elliott Ollando G. Byrneg
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
COUNTY OF MANZONA,
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 28 day
[SEAL.] Of Chand, 190.5
My Commen Eapon rolong Public
July 15 18 1905
July 1000 1100

8

"Black Diamond"

Notice of Mining Location Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the "Black Diamond" Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by W.F. Bowman a citizen of the United States the undersigned, on the 10th day of January, 1901.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred feet, and I claim Nine hundred (900) feet, in a Southerly direction and Six hundred (600) feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Pine Grove Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 3/4 of a mile in an easterly direction from the Old Del Pasco Stamp Mill and adjoining the north end of the Clipper, a Patented Mine.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a post at a point in a Southerly direction 900 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence westerly 300 feet to a post being the Southwest corner of said claim thence northerly 750 feet to a post at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence northerly 750 feet to a post being at the Northwest corner of said claim; thence easterly 300 feet to a post at the center of the North end of said claim; thence easterly 300 feet to a post being at the Northeast corner of said claim; thence southerly 750 feet to a post being at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence southerly 750 feet to a post at the Southeast corner of said claim; thence westerly 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 10th day of January 1901.

W.F.Bowman.

Witness:

F. L. Bowman.

Filed and recorded at request of E.L. Bowman March 14" A.D. 1901, at 2.10 o'clock P.M., Book 57 of Mines, page 341, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

P.J. Farley

County Recorder.

By F.J. Gibbons

Deputy Recorder.

Notice of Mining Location Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Norfolk Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by W.F. Bowman, a citizen of the United States the undersigned, on the 12th

day of January, 1901.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred feet and I claim Five hundred (500) feet, in a Southerly direction and One thousand in a Northerly direction from the center of the (1000) feet discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the

The claim is situated and located in the Pine Grove Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one mile in an easterly direction from the Old Del Pasco Stamp Mill

and adjoining the North end of the McKinley Lode.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a post at a point in a Southerly direction 500 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence west 300 feet to a post being the Southwest corner of said claim; thence north 750 feet to a post at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence north 750 feet to a post being at the Worthwest corner of said claim; thence east 300 feet to a post at the center of the North end of said claim; thence east 300 feet to a post, being at the Northeast corner of said claim; thence south 750 feet to a post being at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence south 750 feet to a post at the Southeast corner of said claim; thence west 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20th 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 13th day of January 1901.

W.F. Bowman.

Witness:

E.L.Bowman.

Filed and recorded at request of E.L. Bowman March 14" A.D. 1901, at 2.10 o'clock P.M., Book 57 of Mines, page 342, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

P.J. Farley

County Recorder.

By F.J. Gibbons

Deputy Recorder.

I, Roland Mosher, County Recorder in and for the County of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona and custodian of the records thereof do hereby certify that I have compared the within and foregoing with and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Location Notice of each of the following described Mining Claims as the same appears from the records of my office as follows, to-wit:-

"Black Diamond" Mining Claim, notice of location whereof is of record in Book 57 of Mines, page 241, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona;

"Norfolk" Mining Jlaim, notice of location whereof is of record in Book 57 of Mines, page 242, records aforesaid;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 2nd day of February A.D.1905.



County Recorder.

Roland Mosher

U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

		Phoeni	x, Arizon	ia.	
				•	, 190.5
I, U. S. Surveyor	-General for	the dis	trict of	Arizona.	
					approval of the survey
		72			
known as the	Black	Diamond	& Norfolk	ζ	
situate in	Pine	Grove	••••••••	·	
Mining District,	Yavapai		Coun	ity, Count	У
in Section	, Townshij	p No. 11	N., Rang	ge No. 1 W.	unsurveyed, and
designated as Survey	No. 2054	, ha	ıs been correct	ly copied from	the originals on file in
this office; that said	Field Notes fur	nish such an a	accurate descri	iption of said 1	mining claim as will, if
incorporated into a pa	itent, serve full	y to identify tl	ie premises, an	nd that such re	ference is made therein
to natural objects or p					
					n expended or improve- that said improvements
consist of 2 Sho	fts and	H tun	nels, to	tal va	luc 385000
			,		
		61			
			. \		
				\	
and that no portion o	f said labor or	improvement	s has been inc	luded in the es	stimate of expenditures
upon any other claim.					
I further certify t	that the plat th	ereof, filed in	the U. S. Lan	d Office at	Prescott,
Arizona	is co	orrect and in o	conformity wit	th the foregoing	g Field Notes.
	(Signed)	Frank S.	Ingalls.	
	,	2000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100			Arizona.
	Unit	ed States Surve	yor-General for		

7361b5m3-03

4-687.

SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor-General,

Phoenix, Arizona.
June 29, 1905
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for the district of Arizona.
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the
Mining Claim of Rainbow Gold Mining Company,
, known as the
Black Diamond and Norfolk
situate in Pine Grove Mining District,
Yavapai County, Arizona.
in Section, Township No. 11 N. Range No. 1 W. unsurveyed
, designated as Survey No. 2054
executed by
Surveyor, April 24th to 26th 1905. , 190, under my instructions dated
Mar. 25th 1905. , 190, have been critically examined and the necessary cor-
rections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe,
are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant for
survey is included in the field notes.
Frank Achgalle
U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.

7360b5m3-03

A USMAN SECTOR New Constraints SURVEY Nº 2054

Scale 400ft To One Inch